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FINANCIALBD?STRY REGULATORY AlrrHORiTV
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAIVER AND CONSENT

NO. 20?3037390601

TO: Department of Enforcement
Financial industry Regulatory Authority (?FINRA")

RE: Jason Daniel Sayles, Regpondent
Former Registered Representative
CRD No. 4140191

Pursuant to FINRA Rule 921 6 of F?NRA's Code of Procedure, I submit this Letter of
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent (-AWC') for the ?..pu?C of pu?.ua;ng a settlcment of the
alleged rule violations described below. This AWC is submitted on the condition that, if
accepted, FINRA will not bring any future actions against me alleging violations based on the
same fhctual findings described herein.

L

ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT

A. I hereby accept and consent, without admitting or dmying the findings, and solely
for the purposes of this proceeding and any other 

ln u???Jing brought by or on
behalfof FrNRA, or to which FINRA is a party, prior to a hearing and without an
adjudication ofany issue oflaw or ?ct? to the cn?y of the following findings by
FINRA:

M???ROIJND

jason Say?cs (?sayles") was first associated with a FINRA member firm in May
1999. From December 2007 througb June 2013, Sayles was registered with
Genworth Financial Securities Corporation LLC (?Genworth") and Cetera
Fi ?al Specialisl LLC (?'Cct?ra") as an Investment Company and Variable
Contram Pmducts Representative (Series 6).' He resigned fom Cetera on June
14, 2013, while the i?rm was conducting an inquiry regarding his activities
relating to sclf-dirwted individual mtimment accounts (?IRAs") held away from
the f?rm. Sayles was regi?red with NFP Semlrities, Inc? (94FP*) ?om June
2013 thmugh Februa?y 2014. NFP pmmitted him to Iesig?? on February 4,2014,
citing a "business decision ?o digoontinue association based on activities
conduc?ed by r?presen??tive outside broker-de?ler." Sayles has not been
registered or es..ei*Ied with a FINRA member firm since that time. Although
Sayles is no longer associated with a FINRA member ?rm, FTNRA mtains
jurisdiction over him pumuant to Article V, Section 4, of FINRA's By.Laws.

' Ce?era ?.?,?=t Oem?onh. em??ti?e N?.?e-b?r 1.2012. S?yle, inittaBy ?*?Dci*ted with Genwerth and ine ?
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OVERVIEW

While he was registered with Genworth and Cetera, Sayles was employed by a
certified public accounting ("CPA?) firm ("H & H"). From at least June 2010
through June 2013, Sayles assisted customers ofthe CPA firm open and
administer sclf-directed ?RAs away from the firms and by f?cilitating customers'
investments in those accounts, some ofwhich included securities. Prior to
De?ember 201 1, Sayles did not disclose his involvement with the CPA firm to
Gcnworth/Cctcra in writing, including his work with selfktirected IRAs. From
January2012 through June 2013, Sayles' work with self-directed ?RAs exceeded
the approval given to him by Genworth/Cetera to participate in the CPA firm. By
virtue ofthis conduct, Sayles violated NASD Rub 3030,? 3040, and 21 10,' and
FINRA Rules 3270 and 2010.

Additionally, ?om April 2012 through February 2014, while he was registered
with Genworth and Cetera, and continuing through his registration with NFP,
Saytes engaged in two undisclosed OBAs, in violation ofFINRA Rules 3270 and
2010.

FACTS AN?U?OLATIVE  CONDUCT,

'. A#de Busi??ls A#iviti?

a GPAB#-
In Deom?ber 2007, Sayles was hind as an employee of H & H as the CPA firm's
Director of Operations. He also became registered with Genworth at that time.
Thou?h he was r?quired ?o notify (?enworth ofhis involvem?t with H&Hin
writing, in accordance with the firm's Procedures, he faile?1 to do so for four
yean, until December 201 1, when he updated his OBA fbrm to include H & H.
The firm approved Sayles' involvement with H &H in Jammry 2012.

When Sayles disclosed his involvement in H &H in N--D- 201 1, he
desmbed the btisiness as, '?CPA 

- Tax planning and preparation" and his duties as
'?Office manager." As a practical matter, howev?, Sayles, who was not an
accountmit, serve? as assistant to the owner's ??=6*n?1, who was an accountant.

Fmm at least June 2010 to June 2013, thmugh H & H. Sayies assisted customers
open and administer self-directed IRAs. Fifteen ofthe 27 H & H customers
opening self-dimcled IRA accounts were also w??lu,ucrs of Genworth/Cetera.
Bctwem August 2010 and Mmvh 2013, eight of aho H & H Genworth/Cetera
customers transferred a total ofnearly Sl.8 million in cash and assets from their
firm accounts to their self-dimcted IRA accounts. Many oftlw customers who

' NASD Rele 3030?,? s ,? ? ? J by FINRA Rnle 3270, eflbetlve De?ember 15,2010.
'NASD R?le 21 IO was mperseded by FINRA Rule 2010, em?tive Deoember 15, 2008.
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opened self-directed IRAs held securities in their accounts. Additionally, Sayles
continued to engage in this business for approximately three months after Cetera
directed him to cease in March 2013.

Given the description of H & H's business, and his role in that business, that
Sayles provided to Genworth in December 2011, Sayles exceeded the scope ofthe
permission he was given to engage in the business of a CPA firm as an outside
business activity.

b. Additional Undisclosed OBA?

Fmm April 2012 through Fcbruary 2015, Sayles was a 1% owner and managcr
with signing authority on behalf of one entity, and beginning in December 2012,
he was also president ofanother. Saylesplayed an active role on theirbehalf. For
example, Sayles signed a December 19,2013 redemption agreement on behalf of
the entity he mana?ed.

Sayles was obligated to disclose his involvement with these entities to
GcnwortWCetera in writing, in accordance with the firms' written supervisory
procedures. He failed to do so. Nor did he properly disclose his involvement
with them to NFP upon associating with that firm.

By virtue of the above, Sayles violated NASD Rules 3030 and 21 10 for his
conduct prior to December 15,2008. He violated NASD Rule 3030 and FINRA
Rule 2010 for his conduct on or after December 15,2008 and prior to December
15,2010. He violated FINRA Rules 3270 and 2010 for his conduct on or after
Decm?ber 15,2010.

2. Private Secu?ties Tran??ction-

Between June 2010 and June 2013, Saylcsparticipated  in at least twelve private
securities transactions effected in cus?omers' self-directed IRAs totaling more
than $2.3 million. Sayles implemmted and processed the paperwork for
investment and ?ix planning strategies of H & H ??mers. In the case of
customers who held self-directed IRA accounts, these stmtegies involved private
securities transactions, induding the purchase ofsham in privately held
corporations, private placements of mt? ?, ??, ip units and other equity
investments in, mid/or promissory notes issued by nine companies.

Each of these transactions was done away fiom OenwortWCctera.  As such,
Sayles was required to notify his finn in writing of his participation in them prior
to participating in them. He failed to do so.

By virtue ofthe above, Sayles violated FINRA Rules 3040 and 2010.

B. I also consent to the imposition ofthe following sanctions:

3



t. A suspension in all capacities from association with a P?NRA
member firm for ten months; and

2 A fine of $15,000.

The fine shall be due and payable either immediately upon reassociation with a
member firm following the ten month suspension noted above, or prior to any
application or request fbr relief f,nm any statutory disqualification resulting from
this or any other event or proceeding, whichever is earlier.

? specifically and voluntarily waivc any right to claim that 1 am unable ?o pay,
now or at any time hereafter, the monetary sanction(s) imposed in this matter.

I understand that if I am barred or suspended from associating with any FINRA
member, l become subject to a statutory disqualification as that term is defined in
Article III, Section 4 of FINRA'a By-Laws, incorpomting Section 3(aX39) ofthe
Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Accordingly, ? may not be associated with any
FINRA member in any capacity, including clerical or ministerial functions, during
theperiod ofthebarorsuspension  ??FrNRA Rules 8310 and 831 l).

The sanctions imposed herein shall be effective on a date set by FINRA staff.

11.

WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS

I specifically and voluntarily waive the following rights wanted under FINRA's Code of
Procedure:

A. To Moa Complaint issuod specihing lho Ulons against nie;

B. To be notified ofthe Complaint and have the opportunity to answer the
allegations in writing;

C To daf- -iliaiuo Uqaioilaa dimm heam bem a IR?M pmid.
to have a written record of the hearing made and to have a written decision issued;
and

D. To appeal any such decision ?o the National A4iudicalory Cpuncil ('?AC") and
then to the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commimion and a U.S. Court of
Appeals.

Further, I specifically and voluntarily waive any right to claim bias or prejud?mt ofthe Chief
Legal Officer, the NAC, or any member ofthe NAC, in comiection with such ??wu's or body's
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participation in discussions regarding the terms and conditions ofthis AWC, or other
consideration of this AWC, including acceptance or rejection ofthis AWC

I further specifically and voluntarily waive any right to claim that a person violated the ex parte
prohibitions ofF?NRA Rule 9143 or the separation of Nnctions prohibitions of FINRA Rule
9144, in connection with such person's or body's participation in?Iiem,e*ions regarding the terms
and conditions of this AWC, or other consideration ofthis AWC, including its acceptance or
rejection.

//L

OTHER MATTERS

l understand that:

A. Submission of this AWC is voluntary and will not resolve this matter unless and
until it has been reviewed and accepted by the NAC, a Review Subcommittee of
the NAC, or the Office of Disciplinary Affairs ("ODA"), pursuant to FINRA Rule
9216;

B. if this AWC is not accepted, its submission will not be used as evidence to prove
any of the allegations against me; and

C. lfaccepted:

t. this AWC will become put of my pmnancnt disciplinmy record md may
be considered in any future actions brought by FINRA or any other
regulator against me;

2. this AWC will bc made available through FINRA's public disclosure
pro?ram in accordance with FINRA Rule 8313;

3. FINRA may make a public announcement aonc?mi?? thi? a???ment and
the subject matter ther?ofin acoordance with FINRA Rule 8313; and

4. l may not take any action or make or pamit to be made any public
statemcnt, including in regulatory ??lin? or othe?wise, denying, directly or
indirectly, any finding in this AWC or create the impression that the AWC
iswithout factualbasis. Imaynottakeanypositioninanyproceeding
brought by or on behalf of PINRA, or to which FINRA is a party, that is
inconsistent with any part ofthis AWC Nothing in this provision affects
my: (i) testimonial obligatlons; or (ti) right to take legal or factual
positions in litigation or other legal proceedings in which FINRA is not a
party.
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D. I tiny attach a Corrective Action Statement to this AWC that is a statement of
demonstmble corrective steps taken to prevent future misconduct. 1 understand
that I may not deny the charges or make any statement that is inconsistent with
the AWC in this Statement. This Statement does not constitute factual or legal
findings by FINRA, nor does it reflect the views of FfNRA or its staff.

1 certify that I have mad and understand all of the provisions of this AWC and have been given afull opportunity to ask questions about it; that lhave ag??d to its provisions voluntarily; and that
no offer, threat, inducement, or promise of any kind, other than the terms set foith herein and the
pmspec? of avoiding the issuance of a Complain ? has bem ma??????o submit it01/Zi/WIG

--Date (mm/dd/Nyy) J,.GDW?NUPZIA

2522R.JS?DIT
?-???R. Kie?ner, Jr.,79? -\2 

.L??Mer Law Ofii#, M. -,,1462?? Street North, Suite 300 ,St. Petersburg, FL 33701 

-
(727) 89+8000

Accepted by FINRA:

1121/16
Si?ed on b?élfof the

Date D?O?by de?e?ted au?hority

-RJ 

-M.Mm .
See?orCOun?el

FBRA Depmiuient of Enforcement
15200 Omega Dr., Third Floor
Rockville, MD 20850
Phone: (301) 258-8576
Fax: (202) 721-6578
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